
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 
13 May 2024 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: GARDEN GROUND OF FERNLEA, 
POLVINISTER ROAD, OBAN, PA34 5TN (REF: 24/0007/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 110) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 111 - 130) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) Councillor Fiona Howard
 Councillor Peter Wallace 
   
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Appendix 1: Request for Review for Refusal of Planning Permission ref: 23/01067/PP 

Introduction: 

A planning application was submitted on the 30th May 2023 by Iain Robertson of West Highland 
Architects on behalf of Graham and Oonagh Fielden which was validated on the 29th of June 
ref: 23/01067/PP. The application was to seek permission for the sitting of a single glamping pod 
to be used for short-term seasonal holiday use within the garden grounds of the applicants 
dwelling house ‘Fernlea’. Following a lengthy planning process, the application was refused 
under delegated powers on the 24th of January 2024 (Appendix 3) for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development conflicts with NPF4 Policy 13, and Policies LDP 11 and SG 
LDP TRAN 4 of the adopted 'Argyll and Bute Local Plan' 2015 and Policy 37 of emerging 
proposed 'Local Development Plan 2' as the proposed development would result
[...]
f a site visit to discuss the application and in particular the issues raised by the 
Roads engineer. A further response was received from the Roads engineer maintaining their 
initial objection to this application whilst also advising that a site visit would not be required.  

 

Potential B&B usage: 

Limited B&B activity is a prescribed right for any householders with properties of certain sizes 
up to certain thresholds without needing planning permission. The applicants house ‘Fernlea’ is 

Aerial view showing extent of private road 

Page 9



a four-bedroom detached dwelling which could be used for B&B purposes, and we feel that this 
potential usage needs to be considered whilst reviewing this application for an ancillary pod 
within the garden grounds of the applicant’s house. It is of no consequence whether B&B 
activity is active or not (past and present) but merely the ability to do so. And likewise, this 
prescribed right could be adopted by any of the other four properties accessed from the same 
private access road. The proposed pod is ancillary to an existing dwelling and would see no 
significant increase in tra ic (as noted in the design statement) and fundamentally is no 
di erent to a room within the applicant’s house being used for B&B purposes or any of the other 
dwelling houses accessed by the private road operating a B&B from their properties and the 
potential of additional vehicular movements. Neither of which would be subject to planning or 
roads department consultation. Our suggestion would be that the potential usage of a room 
within the applicant’s dwelling house for B&B usage is transferred to this ancillary pod within the 
garden grounds of the applicant’s house.  

NOTE: the use of one bedroom for B&B within a house containing three bedrooms, or two 
bedrooms for B&B within houses containing four or more bedrooms, is explicitly provided for 
within Class 9 (houses) of the Use Classes Order - and has been so since 1999 

 

Simila
[...]
and. 

We would stress again, that the applicant’s house is a four-bedroom detached dwelling which 
could be used for B&B purposes, and it is of no consequence whether B&B activity is active or 
not (past and present) but merely the ability to do so. 

The proposed pod would not generate a material intensification in tra ic as suggested. Mr and 
Mrs Fielden being residents with young children in the area do not wish to be providing multiple 
turnovers on a daily basis and as such propose the following condition as to allow vehicular 
movements to be minimised. Planning condition wording could potentially read: 

Condition - Notwithstanding the provisions of Class 9 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) (Scotland) Order 1997 as amended, the new glamping pod hereby 
approved must only be made available for periods not less than a 3-day occupancy 

Reason - In the interests of road safety, to ensure that vehicle numbers using the private 
access do not increase beyond current levels. 

Furthermore, Visitors using the pod shall be encouraged to use alternative means to access 
Oban, such as walking and cycling, given the sites location and close proximity to core path 
network.  

Page 11



The Local Review Body is asked to support this Notice of Review and we would stress that a site 
visit is undertaken to view the existing access road and ask any further questions you may have 
regarding this Notice for Review. We hope that a positive outcome can be reached to enable a 
small positive contribution towards the local tourist accommodation in a way that accords with 
local and national planning policy and raises no unacceptable impacts. 

Page 12



Appendix 2 - Planning Application Form 

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Appendix 3 - Decision Notice (Refusal of planning application ref 23_01067_PP) 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
 

Municipal Buildings Albany Street Oban PA34 4AW 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLA
[...]
for or approval required by 

a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case 
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the 
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the 
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 
 
Appendix relative to application: 23/01067/PP 
 
 
A. Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of Section 

32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial 
submitted plans during its processing. 

 
No (delete as appropriate) if yes, list amendments  

 
B.  Is the proposal a departure from the Development Plan: 

 
No 

 
If yes, state level of departure: 

 
No Departure 

 
 
C.  Summary justification statement for refusal of planning permission  
 

N/A 
 

Page 26



June 2023 

Utilities Statement in Support of a Planning Application for 
Accommodation Pod  

Fernlea, Polvinister Road, Oban 

1. Background Information

The applicant is Mr Graham Fielden whose c
[...]
:   
 

(i) Representations received from: 
 

Mrs Christine McNab, Touchstone, Polvinister Road, Oban, PA34 5TN (25/07/23)  
Mr John Watson, Glen Esk, Polvinister Road, Oban, PA34 5TN (24/07/23) 
Mr Douglas Swan, Ronaldsay, Polvinister Road, Oban, PA34 5TN (24/07/23)  
Mr Freddy Lockhart, The Oaks, Polvinister Road, Oban, PA34 5TN (24/07/23)  
Oban District Access Panel (17/07/23)  

 
Representations are published in full on the planning application file and are 
available to view via the Public Access section of the Council’s website. 

 
(ii) Summary of issues raised: 

 
 The access road is a narrow, steep, single track road with blind corners 

and no passing places or pavements.  The access road is used 
regularly by pedestrians, cyclists and horse riders.  
 
There are significant concerns regarding the increase in traffic utilising 
the private road and the impact that this would have on pedestrian 
safety. 

 
Officer Comment:  The road safety issues are discussed in more detail 
in the assessment at Section P below.   

Page 115



 
 Concerns over the construction period of the proposed pod which would 

cause problems for residents.  
 
Officer Comment:  This is not a material planning consideration but a 
civil matter between affected properties.  Should this comment relate to 
noise from the construction period, this would be dealt with by the 
Council’s EHS.  
 

 Concerns from noise arising from the proposed accommodation pod. 
 
Officer Comment:  The application is accompanied by a Management 
Plan which outlines the operation of the proposed pod.  Furthermore, 
the pod is proposed within the garden ground of the donor 
dwellinghouse where the Applicant can retain effective control of its 
operation.  
 

 Concerns that the proposed pod will overlook neighbouring properties 
and result in a loss of privacy and amenity currently afforded to them.  
 
Officer Comment:  It is considered that the proposed pod is a sufficient 
distance from neighbouring
[...]
 LDP SERV 5(b) – Provision of Waste Storage & Collection Facilities within 
New Development 
 
Transport (Including Core Paths) 
 
SG LDP TRAN 2 – Development and Public Transport Accessibility 
SG LDP TRAN 4 – New & Existing, Public Roads & Private Access Regimes 
SG LDP TRAN 6 – Vehicle Parking Provision 

 
(ii)  List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in 

the assessment of the application, having due regard to Annex A of 
Circular 3/2013.  

 
 Third Party Representations 
 Consultation Reponses 
 ABC Technical Note – Biodiversity (Feb 2017) 

 
Argyll and Bute proposed Local Development Plan 2 (November 2019) – The 
Examination by Scottish Government Reporters to the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan 2 has now concluded and the Examination Report has been 
published (13th June 2023). The Examination Report is a material consideration of 
significant weight and may be used as such until the conclusion of the LDP2 
Adoption Process. Consequently, the Proposed Local Development Plan 2 as 
recommended to be modified by the Examination Report and the published Non 

Page 118



Notifiable Modifications is a material consideration in the determination of all 
planning and related applications. 

 
Spatial and Settlement Strategy 
 
Policy 01 – Settlement Areas 
Policy 04 – Sustainable Development 
 
High Quality Places 
 
Policy 05 – Design and Placemaking 
Policy 08 – Sustainable Siting 
Policy 09 – Sustainable Design 
Policy 10 – Design – All Development 
Policy 14 – Bad Neighbour Development 
 
Diverse and Sustainable Economy 
 
Policy 22 – Economic Development 
Policy 23 – Tourism Development, Accommodation, Infrastructure and Facilities 
 
Connected Places 
 
Policy 37 – Development Utilising an Existing Private Access or Existing Private 
Road 
Policy 40 – Vehicle Parking Provision 
 
Sustainable Communities 
 
Policy 61 – Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) 
Policy 63 – Waste Related Development and Waste Management 

[...]
more sensitive and 
vulnerable areas within its various countryside designations.  It is considered that 
the proposed development would be consistent with Policy 2 of NPF4 having had 
due regard to the specifics of the development proposed and to the overarching 
planning policy strategy outlined within the adopted LDP, notably policies STRAT 1, 
LDP DM 1, LDP DM 10 and the adopted Sustainability Checklist and Policies 01 
and 04 of pLDP2.  
 
NPF4 Policy 3 seeks to protect biodiversity, reverse biodiversity loss and deliver 
positive effects from development and strengthen nature networks. 
 
In the case of the development proposed by this application, it is considered that 
there are no issues of compliance with Policy 3. No material biodiversity impacts 
have been identified in the assessment of this application by the Planning Authority 
and whilst no specific proposals for biodiversity improvements have been submitted 
it is considered that, in the event that planning permission were to be granted, 
adequate and proportionate measures for biodiversity enhancement and protection 
could be delivered by planning condition. Such measures would be in compliance 
with NPF4 Policy 3 as underpinned by LDP Policy LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV 1 and 
Policy 73 of pLDP2. 
 
NPF4 Policy 4 seeks to protect, restore and enhance natural assets making best 
use of nature-based solutions. 
 
The development proposed by the current planning application is considered 
appropriate in terms of its type, location and scale such that it will have no 
unacceptable impact on the natural environment. The proposed development is not 
within any designated European site of natural environment conservation or 
protection, it is not located within a National Park, a National Scenic Area a SSSI or 
RAMSAR site, or a National Nature Reserve nor is it within an area identified as 
Wild Land.  The proposal is considered to be in accordance with NPF4 Policy 4 as 
underpinned by LDP Policies LDP 3 and SG
[...]
, it was agreed with the Applicant that a decision on the current 
application would be deferred until such time as a Local Review Body (LRB) 
decision had been reached on planning application 22/01001/PP which was 
refused by the Planning Authority for similar reasons to those being advanced by 
the Roads Authority to the current proposal. 
 
Whilst the LRB upheld the appeal and granted planning permission for the pod 
refused by the Planning Authority under 22/01001/PP, there are material 
differences in the cases.  The property the subject of planning application 
22/01001/PP had previously been used as bed and breakfast accommodation 
(under permitted development rights) with two large en-suite letting bedrooms and 
it was the intention of the Applicant to install the proposed glamping pod to replace 
the bed and breakfast use within the main dwellinghouse and thereby resulting in a 
claimed reduction of potential traffic using the road. This argument was accepted 
by the LRB panel against the advice of officers. The current applicant is claiming 
that this sets a material precedent. 
 
However, the dwellinghouse the subject of the current application is not, and has 
not, been used as bed and breakfast accommodation and the Applicant has not 
advanced details as to the suitability of the existing dwellinghouse for such 

Page 124



purposes. The indication is that this is a four bedroom dwellinghouse currently 
occupied by the applicant and his wife and three children. 
 
It has to be acknowledged that on two previous occasions, and against the advice 
of officers, the LRB panel has accepted an argument that an existing or proposed 
lawful incidental use of part of an existing dwellinghouse as bed and breakfast 
accommodation could be forfeited and replaced by development consisting of self-
contained tourism accommodation within a ‘pod’ or ‘pods’ within the garden ground 
of the property and that this would somehow result in no net increase in vehicle 
moveme
[...]
opment constitutes a material intensification of the use of an 
existing and constrained access regime and would be capable of support only if 
compliance with various highway safety concerns could be demonstrated through the 
submission, examination and acceptance of competent detail.   
 
The land necessary for the upgrade of the existing private road, if achievable, does 
not form part of the planning application site and is not within the acknowledged legal 
ownership/control of the Applicant.   

 

Page 128



 
APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 

 
Appendix relative to application 23/01067/PP 
 
(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” 

amendment in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial submitted 
plans during its processing. 

☐Yes ☒No  

 
(B) The reason why planning permission has been refused:  

 
See reasons for refusal above.  

 
 

Page 129



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright 2005
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings.

OS License No. XYZ123ABC

Location Plan Relative to: 24/00007/LRB O
1:1,250

Application Site

Page 130


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	3b Comments from Interested Parties





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Fiona Howard 
 

Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)  

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: GARDEN GROUND OF FERNLEA, 
POLVINISTER ROAD, OBAN, PA34 5TN (REF: 24/0007/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Gordon Blair, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that 
no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Both Councillor Howard and Councillor Wallace indicated that they felt they had sufficient 
information before them. 
 
Councillor Blair commented that he would like a site visit. 
 
Councillor Wallace referred to the suggestion by the Applicant that a precedent had been 
set for approving this type of development and sought clarification on this.  He referred to 
the short-term let licensing process and asked if the Roads Officer could make a similar 
objection on the grounds of road safety as part of that process. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that in terms of precedent, each application had to be determined on 
its own merits.  He further advised that each Local Review Body may have different views 
from a previous Local Review Body, particular in relation to roads issues.  With regard to 
the short-term let licensing process he confirmed that if this application was approved the 
Applicant would have to apply for a short-term let licence.  He advised that he was not 
sure if Roads would be consulted as part of that process but it was something that the 
Members of the LRB could seek clarification on from the Roads Officer if they wished. 
 
Councillor Blair commented that from reading the paperwork the proposed development 
appeared to be in accordance with all other policies, except those concerning the road 
access.  He advised that he would be quite keen to have a site visit to look at the access 
in situ. 
 



Councillor Howard advised that she would have no objection to a site visit and commented 
that she would have liked to have approved this application today. 
 
Mr Jackson pointed out that the Members of the LRB would not be in a position to approve 
today as they would need a competent Motion and appropriate conditions and reasons to 
attach to any consent.  He suggested that if the LRB agreed to hold a site visit these 
conditions and reasons could be requested from the Planning Officer and could be 
considered at a second calling of this LRB following the site visit. 
 
Councillor Blair reiterated that a site visit would be good to allow the LRB to see the 
proposed development area first hand and get a feel from the road on what, if any, impact 
there would be if there was an increase in the use of road to access the development.  He 
also agreed to the suggestion of requesting appropriate conditions and reasons from the 
Planning Officer in the event the LRB were minded to approve this application. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB agreed to: 
 
1. hold an accompanied site inspection and request the attendance of the Roads Officer, 

noting that all other interested parties would also be invited to attend; 
 
2. request from the Planning Officer appropriate conditions and reasons to attach to any 

consent should the Members of the LRB be minded to approve this application; and 
 
3. to adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the site inspection. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documents and Comments from Interested 
Parties, submitted) 

 


